

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA,
Appellant,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, *et al.*
Appellees,

and

PATRICK L. JONES, *et al.*
Intervenors.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF GEORGIA

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General of Georgia
DENNIS R. DUNN
Deputy Attorney General

THOMAS SAMPSON, SR.
THOMAS, KENNEDY, SAMPSON
& PATTERSON
Atlanta, Georgia

* Counsel of Record

MARK H. COHEN
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Atlanta, Georgia

DAVID F. WALBERT *
PARKS, CHESIN & WALBERT, P.C.
26th Floor, 75 Fourteenth Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 873-8000

*Special Assistant Attorneys
General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	2
The Redistricting Plans At Issue.....	2
Trial Court Proceedings.....	3
The Court's Holding.....	3
The Amended Senate Plan And Subsequent Proceedings.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
Georgia's Recent Reapportionment History.....	7
Reapportionment In 2001.....	10
Georgia's Election Experience 1991-2001.....	13
The Parties' Expert Testimony.....	16
The Senate Districts At Issue.....	18
Senate District 26.....	18
Senate District 2.....	22
Senate District 12.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. BECAUSE SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE THE DRAWING OF SAFE MINORITY DISTRICTS WITH SUPERMAJORITY MINORITY POPULATIONS, GEORGIA'S SENATE PLAN SHOULD HAVE BEEN PRECLEARED.....	30
A. The Attorney General's and the District Court's Interpretation of Section 5	30
B. The Substantive Limits of Section 5.....	31
II. SECTION 5 CANNOT CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRE THE DRAWING OF SUPERMAJORITY MINORITY LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS IN ORDER TO CREATE SAFE SEATS, RATHER THAN SEATS THAT AFFORD MINORITIES EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES TO WIN.....	37
III. PRIVATE PARTIES SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO INTERVENE IN A SECTION 5 PRECLEARANCE ACTION AND ASSUME THE ROLE AND AUTHORITY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	8
<i>Apache County v. United States</i> , 256 F.Supp. 903 (D.D.C. 1966)	41-42
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	32, 36
<i>Brooks v. Georgia</i> , 516 U.S. 1021 (1995)	41
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	30, 34, 38-39
<i>City of Dallas v. United States</i> , 482 F.Supp. 183 (D.D.C. 1980)	40
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	37
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	35
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	38
<i>Colleton County Council v. McConnell</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10890 (D.S.C. 2002)	36
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	43
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	33
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	33, 36, 39
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 929 F.Supp. 1529 (S.D. Ga. 1996)	8-9
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	38
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	7-8, 30, 39
<i>Mississippi v. United States</i> , 490 F.Supp. 569 (D.D.C. 1979)	35
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491	40-41
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	42
<i>Quilter v. Voinovich</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	37
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parrish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	32, 34, 40
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parrish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	32-33
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. United States Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940).....	44
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	30
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (D.D.C. 1966)	32
<i>State of Georgia v. Reno</i> , 881 F.Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1995)	41-42
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	33-34, 37
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 444 U.S. 105 (1980) .	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	<i>passim</i>
2002 Ga. Laws 148, 149, Act No. 444.....	7
